

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
By ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the
State of New York;

Index No. **453054/2015**

Plaintiffs,

IAS Part 13 (Justice Mendez)
NYSCEF Case

-against-

DRAFTKINGS INC.

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DRAFTKINGS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND REQUEST FOR A STAY
OF THE PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Background..... 3

Argument 5

 I. The Stay Motions Fail Because the Appeal of the Preliminary Injunction Will Not Resolve *All* Questions in the Underlying Litigation 5

 A. The Stay Motions Fail Because the Appellate Division Cannot “Resolve” Consumer Protection Claims Not Before It..... 7

 B. The Stay Motions Fail Because a Ruling on the Appeal Will Resolve Different Inquiries, and Apply a Different Standard of Proof than the Underlying Litigation 9

 C. The Stay Motions Fail Because the Preliminary Injunction on Appeal and the Litigation Seek Different Remedies and Different Judgments 12

 D. The DFS Operators’ Requests for a Stay Defies Settled Precedent and Relies On an Invented Standard 13

 E. Proceeding with the Case Would Not Be Unreasonably Burdensome 15

 F. A Stay Would Prejudice NYAG and the People of New York 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

952 Assoc., LLC v. Palmer,
52 A.D.3d 236 (1st Dep’t 2008)6

Albini v. Solork Assoc.,
37 A.D.2d 835 (2d Dep’t 1971)11

All Metro Health Care Servs. v. Edwards,
2009 NY Slip Op 31177(U) (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2009).....6, 15

Divito v. Farrell,
50 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2008)13

Fewer v. GFI Group, Inc.,
59 A.D.3d 271 (1st Dep’t 2009)10

Gunn v. Palmieri,
158 A.D.2d 671 (2d Dep’t 1990)6

Guzman v. Berlin,
2014 NY Slip Op 31233(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014).....9

Levkoff v. Soho Grand-West Broadway, Inc.,
115 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep’t 2014)13

Miller v. Miller,
109 Misc.2d 982 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1981)13, 14

One Beacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
96 A.D.3d 541 (1st Dep’t 2012)13

Otto v. Otto,
110 A.D.3d 620 (1st Dep’t 2013)8, 14

Pires v. Bowery Presents, LLC,
44 Misc. 3d 704 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014)12

Rosetta Mktg. Group, LLC v Michaelson,
107 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep’t 2013)13

Smith v. Proud,
2013 N.Y. Slip Op 33509(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014).....9

Somoza v. Pechnik,
3 A.D.3d 394 (1st Dep’t 2004)6

<i>Viking Global Equities, LP v. Porsche Automobile Holding SE</i> , 36 Misc.3d 1233(A), 2012 WL 3640684 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Merrill Lynch Capital Servs., Inc.</i> , 12 Misc.3d 1153(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006).....	10
<i>WBTL Architects, LLP v. Dewhurst Macfarlane & Partners, P.C.</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 31775(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2009).....	8
<i>White v. F.F. Thompson Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 A.D.3d 1075 (4th Dep’t 2010).....	11

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 2201.....	5
C.P.L.R. § 6301.....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1220 (2014)	4
IRC 4401(a)(1).....	18
IRC 4401(a)(2).....	18
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1303	3, 7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12)	3, 7
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	3, 7
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	3, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PATRICK CONNORS AND DAVID SIEGEL, PRACTICE COMMENTARIES, MCKINNEY’S CONS LAWS OF NEW YORK	6, 15
Kurt Eggert, <i>Truth in Gaming: Toward Consumer Protection in the Gambling Industry</i> , 63 MD. L. REV. 217 (2004).....	17
John Warren Kindt, <i>Testimony before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 8 Rich. J. Global L. & Bus. 19 (2008).....	17
Opinion Letter of the Attorney General of Hawaii.....	4
Opinion Letter of the Attorney General of Illinois	4
Opinion Letter of the Attorney General of Maryland.....	4

Opinion Letter of the Attorney General of Texas4
Opinion Letter of the Attorney General of Mississippi4
